

No. 15-1391

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, US CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA SORONEN
*State & Local Legal
Center
444 N. Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
A. Price Regulations Like The New York Surcharge Prohibition Address Conduct Rather Than Speech.....	4
1. A consistent understanding that the First Amendment does not apply to particular forms of conduct provides strong evidence that the conduct does not qualify as constitutionally protected speech.	5
2. Conduct triggers First Amendment scrutiny only if its message is comprehensible.....	7
B. New York’s Pricing Regulation Targets Economic Conduct And Is Outside The First Amendment’s Scope.....	10
1. By its plain terms, New York’s surcharge prohibition is a regulation of economic conduct.	11
2. The history of the New York surcharge prohibition and the predecessor federal ban demonstrates a concern with regulating economic conduct.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. Direct economic regulations like the surcharge prohibition receive rational basis scrutiny.	17
C. Expanding The Definition Of Speech To Cover The Economic Conduct Regulated By Section 518 Would Jeopardize Vital State And Federal Interests.....	18
D. Even If The Surcharge Prohibition Incidentally Limits Expression, The Law Survives First Amendment Scrutiny.....	23
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	6, 12
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc. v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	9
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	6
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	8
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	7
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	12, 16, 24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	8
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	21
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	8
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	6
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	17
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institu- tional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	7
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	8, 23, 27, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 Constitution	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8, cl. 1	11
art. I, § 10, cl. 2	11
 Statutes and Rules	
6 Geo. 111. Orig. Acts, vol. 5, p. 83	5
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1601.....	24
§ 1666(f).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 301	22
Pub. L. No. 94-222, 90 Stat. 197	13
Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776	22
204 Mass. Code Regs. 4.03(1)(c).....	23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 118950	22
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law	
§ 10-107(b)(2).....	22
N.H. Province Laws 387 (1766)	6
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518	<i>passim</i>
3 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 3-7-26(a)(1)-(3).....	23
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.087(a)	22
Recorded Acts, vol. 3, p. 11	6
 Other Authorities	
121 Cong. Rec. 36927 (1975).....	14, 17
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Wilko Bolt, Nicole Jonker & Corry van Renselaar, <i>Incentives at the Counter: An Empirical Analysis of Surcharging Card Payments and Payment Behaviour in the Netherlands</i> , 34 J. Banking & Fin. 1738 (2010)	17, 26
Hélène Bourguignon, Renato Gomes & Jean Tirole, <i>Card Surcharges and Cash Discounts: Simple Economics and Regulatory Lessons</i> , 10(2) Competition Pol’y Int’l 13 (2014).....	18, 26, 27
Raj Chetty et al., <i>Salience and Taxation: Theory and Evidence</i> , 99 Am. Econ. Rev. 1145 (2009).....	26
Consumer Compliance Handbook for the Truth in Lending Act’s Regulation Z, at https://perma.cc/SQ27-QTAQ	24
Breck P. McAllister, <i>Price Control by Law in the United States: A Survey</i> , 4 Law & Contemp. Probs 273 (1937).....	5
Michael Morrison et al., <i>In-store Music and Aroma Influences on Shopper Behavior and Satisfaction</i> , 64 J. Bus. Res. 558 (2011).....	10
Robert Post & Amanda Shanor, <i>Adam Smith’s First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 165 (2015).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Marc Rysman & Julian Wright, <i>The Economics of Payment Cards</i> , 13 Rev. Network Econ. 303 (2014)	18
Frederick Schauer, <i>The Politics and Incentives of First Amendment Coverage</i> , 56 Wm & Mary L. Rev. 1613 (2015).....	20
Amanda Shanor, <i>The New Lochner</i> , 2016 Wisc. L. Rev. 133 (2016).....	21
Mark Stiving & Russell S. Winer, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Price Endings With Scanner Data</i> , 24 J. Consumer Res. 57 (1997).....	27
Manoj Thomas & Vicki Morwitz, <i>Penny Wise and Pound Foolish: The Left-Digit Effect in Price Cognition</i> , 32 J. Consumer Res. 54 (2005).....	27
Todd J. Zywicki et al., Behavioral Law and Economics Goes to Court: The Fundamental Flaws in the Behavioral Law & Economics Arguments Against No-Surcharge Laws (Intl. Cent. Law & Econ. Fin. Reg. Research Prog. Paper, 2016), available at https://perma.cc/45ZA-VSWW	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
The Cash Discount Act & The National Consumer Usury Commission: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 96th Cong. 3 (1980)	15
The Fair Credit Billing Act Amendments of 1975: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 94th Cong. 6 (1975).....	14
